adjustment for the uncertainty implicit in guaranteeing real increases (0.50%). Therefore, expected inflation is determined as
((1+11.03%-0.50%)/(1+3.95%))-1.t

Thus, a general earnings inflation rate of 7.33% per annum over the expected term of the liability has been assumed, which is
1.00% higher than the estimate of CPI inflation over the same term. This assumption reflects a net discount rate of 3.45%.It
was assumed that the next general earnings increase will take place on 1 July 2023

58

Joe Morolong Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

15. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Other assumptions

The liability at the Valuation Date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) a one percentage point increase and decrease in the assumed general earnings inflation rate;
(ii) a one percentage point increase and decrease in the discount rate;
(ii) a two-year increase and decrease in the assumed average retirement age of eligible employees; and
(iv) a two-fold increase and a 50% decrease in the assumed rates of withdrawal from service.

Sensitivity Analysis on the Unfunded Accrued Liability

Assumption Change Liability % Change
Central assumptions 3345000
General earnings inflation rate +1 3546000 6

-1 3162000 -5
Discount rate +1 3158000 -6

-1 3554000 6
Average retirement age +2 yrs 3518000 5

-2 yrs 3129000 -6
Withdrawal rates x2 2639000 -21

x0.5 3821000 14

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2022:

`

Change Current-Svc.
Cost

Interest Cost Total % Change

Central assumptions 253,082 194,357 447,439 0
General earnings inflation rate +1% 270,303 207,452 477,755 7%

-1% 237,451 182,432 419,883 -6%
Mortality rates -2 yrs 254,575 195,556 450,131 1%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2023

Assumptions Change Current-Svc.
Cost

Interest Cost Total % Change

Central assumptions 384,000 352,000 736,000
General earnings inflation rate +1% 411,000 374,000 785,000 7%

-1% 360,000 331,000 691,000 -6%
Discount rate +1% 362,000 361,000 723,000 -2%

-1% 409,000 341,000 750,000 2%
Average retirement age +2yrs 403,000 371,000 774,000 5%

-2yrs 359,000 328,000 687,000 -7%
Withdrawal rates x2 287,000 274,000 561,000 -24%

x0.5 453,000 404,000 857,000 16%

3,428,000 3,136,000 6,564,000

Impact of COVID 19
It is difficult to estimate what impact the pandemic is likely to have on the Municipality’s liability at this stage. There is still much
uncertainty as to how it will affect mortality in the medium to long term, and what effect treatments and/or vaccines will have.
The sensitivities in Table 7.1 (and 7.3) above may be used to understand the potential impacts on the liability (and expenses)
of, for example, an increase in the expected general earnings inflation rate, or an increase in the discount rate, or an increase
in the withdrawal rates.
Once any long-term impacts of COVID-19 on the various valuation parameters becomes more evident, appropriate

[…]

certain circumstances, provided that he records the reasons for any deviations and reports them to the next meeting of the  and
includes a note to the annual financial statements.
The following is the quotation and tender deviation for the year as approved by the Accounting Officer. The reasons for these
deviations were documented and reported to the accounting officer who considered them and subsequently approved the
deviation from the normal supply chain management regulations.

2021/22 Amount Single
Supplier

Emergency Impractical

August 2021 2,018 1 - -
December 2021 16,054 1 - -
March 2022 10,742 - 1 -

28,814 2 1 -

The municipality has assessed the whole population for prior year deviations as per the AGSA recommendation and all the
cases for deviations were transferred to irregular expenditure as they met the definition of irregular expenditure.

44. Prior period errors

72

Joe Morolong Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

44. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Position
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Assets

Current Assets
Inventories 4 1,941,763 - - 1,941,763
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 7 30,740,646 (5,177,365) - 25,563,281 [1]

VAT receivable 8 33,365,400 (438,498) - 32,926,902 [2]

Prepayments 5 1,038,424 (138,632) - 899,792 [3]

Receivables from exchange transactions 6 25,640,738 (3,587,530) - 22,053,208 [4]

Cash and cash equivalents 3 46,143,209 (34,886) - 46,108,323 [5]

138,870,180 (9,376,911) - 129,493,269

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 9 1,358,927,155 (24,219,691) - 1,334,707,464 [6]

Intangible assets 10 948,989 (17) - 948,972

1,359,876,144 (24,219,708) - 1,335,656,436

Total Assets 1,498,746,324 (33,596,619) - 1,465,149,705

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other financial liabilities 11 194,978 (76,435) - 118,543 [7]

Payables from exchange transactions 12 58,539,735 (3,121,871) - 55,417,864 [8]

Consumer deposits 13 23,878 - - 23,878 []

Employee benefit obligation 15 184,407 42,667 - 227,074 [9]

Unspent conditional grants and receipts 14 4,885,150 (2,859,576) - 2,025,574 [10]

63,828,148 (6,015,215) - 57,812,933

Non-Current Liabilities
Other financial liabilities 11 697,451 76,463 - 773,914 [11]

Employee benefit obligation 15 2,308,044 (42,667) - 2,265,377 [12]

Provisions 16 2,397,233 - - 2,397,233

5,402,728 33,796 - 5,436,524

Total Liabilities 69,230,876 (5,981,419) - 63,249,457

Net Assets 1,429,515,448 (27,615,200) - 1,401,900,248

Accumulated surplus 1,429,515,448 (548,971,712) - 880,543,736 [13]

* See Note  49 & 45 & 44

73

Joe Morolong Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

44. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Revenue

Revenue from exchange transactions
Service charges 18 21,996,892 262,112 - 22,259,004 [14]

Rental of facilities and equipment 19 49,752 - - 49,752
Interest from arrear accounts 5,676,260 104,064 - 5,780,324 [15]

Sundry income 21 1,183,177 - - 1,183,177
Interest received - investment and Bank account 22 1,974,922 116,888 - 2,091,810 [16]

Total revenue from exchange transactions 30,881,003 483,064 - 31,364,067

Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Taxation revenue
Property rates 23 77,529,730 (29,978,896) - 47,550,834 [17]

Transfer revenue
Government grants & subsidies 24 274,217,986 3,197,866 - 277,415,852 [18]

Public contributions and donations 25 19,396,891 (7,999,999) - 11,396,892 [19]

Total revenue from non-exchange transactions 374,338,985 (37,975,407) - 336,363,578

Total revenue 17 405,219,988 (37,492,343) - 367,727,645

Expenditure
Employee related costs 26 (70,891,684) (1,547,023) - (72,438,707) [20]

Remuneration of councillors 27 (11,632,600) (17,891) - (11,650,491) [21]

Depreciation and amortisation 28 (113,497,748) (5,335,307) - (118,833,055) [22]

Impairment loss/ Reversal of impairments 46 (317,344,180) 313,157,921 - (4,186,259) [23]

Finance costs 29 (265,264) (174,180) - (439,444) [24]

Debt Impairment 30 - (286,549,957) - (286,549,957) [25]

Bulk purchases 31 (12,325,176) 303,234 - (12,021,942) [26]

Transfers and Subsidies 32 (19,667,086) - - (19,667,086)
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (7,446,390) (29,682) - (7,476,072) [27]

Fair value adjustments - - - -
Actuarial losses (11,605) - - (11,605) [28]

General Expenses 33 (67,946,651) 1,635,933 - (66,310,718) [29]

Total expenditure (621,028,384) 21,443,048 - (599,585,336)

Deficit for the year (621,211,337) 21,626,001 - (231,857,691)

Disclosures
Committments - 62,501,599 - 62,501,599 [30]

Irregular Expenditure 136,205,783 73,804,516 - 210,010,299
Unauthorised Expenditure 549,941,957 38,192,022 - 588,133,979
Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure 4,345,920 - - -

698,087,357 166,904,440 - 860,645,877

[3]Other Debtors  have been adjusted by  (138,632) due to misallocation of expenditure and writing off of fuel.

[1] Receivables from non-exchange transactions was overstated by R5,177,365. This is due to the annual billing that was
incorrectly double counted that needed to be reversed.

* See Note  49 & 45 & 44

74

Joe Morolong Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Statement of Financial Performance
Figures in Rand Note(s) 2022 2021

Restated*

44. Prior period errors (continued)